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COMMONWEALTH OF THE BAHAMAS 

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL 

SCCivApp. 166 of 2018 

B E T W E E N  

 

MONTEIGNE CUNNINGHAM  

         Appellant 

 

AND 

 

ISLAND HOTEL COMPANY LTD.  

         Respondent 

 

BEFORE:  The Honourable Madam Justice Crane-Scott, JA 

   The Honourable Mr. Justice Jones, JA 

   The Honourable Sir Michael Barnett, JA 

 

APPEARANCES: Mrs. Romona Farquharson-Seymour with Mr. Quintin Percentie,  

   Counsel for the Appellant 

   Mr. Ferron Bethell with Mrs. Lakeisha Hanna, Counsel for the  

   Respondent 

DATES:  7 February 2019; 2 April 2019; 4 June 2019; 17 October 2019 

   *********************************** 

Civil appeal – Breach of fiduciary duty – Summary dismissal - Termination for cause and gross 

misconduct – Application of the limitation period - Whether admission made under duress – 

Whether summary dismissal justified - Section 14 of the Evidence Act- Sections 31 and 32 of the 

Employment Act – Section 41 of the Limitation Act  

The appellant is a former employee of the respondent; she was previously employed as an 

Administrative Assistant in Security Administration Office. The appellant was responsible for 

approving and authorizing payment for investigative services by Atlantis of its prospective 

employees. Additionally, she was responsible for preparing and putting in cheques through the 

Accounts Department for payment. The respondent uncovered invoices put in by FM, an 

unapproved vendor, requesting payment for services rendered. These invoices caused the 
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respondent to approve and pay $298,178.00 to FM without proper authorization. The appellant 

gave a statement admitting to the fraudulent scheme but later said that the statement was made 

under duress. FM admitted that he cashed the cheques and paid the money to the appellant. Once 

the scheme was uncovered the respondent fired the appellant who was eventually tried criminally 

for the offences of forgery, uttering a forged document and fraud by false pretences, but the 

charges were dismissed by the court. The respondent filed a civil claim against the appellant. The 

court below found, inter alia, that the appellant owed a fiduciary duty to the respondent, that FM 

was an innocent party and not a part of the fraudulent scheme and that the fraud was not 

discovered until 2008 and therefore time did not begin to run until that date. The appellant now 

appeals the decision of the court below. 

Held: appeal dismissed; costs to the respondent to be taxed if not agreed.  

At common law, a party to litigation can make an informal admission from which a court can 

find facts adverse to that party. Section 14 of the Evidence Act (“the Act”) provides for the 

evidence of admissions and section 17 of the Act limits the admissibility of evidence made under 

duress. Based on the evidence there was no evidence of duress and the trial judge was right to 

have so found.  

Based on the case law the Court is of the view that the appellant’s duties at the respondent 

company imposed a fiduciary duty on her to act honestly and for the respondent. The findings 

made by the trial judge amounted to a fundamental breach of contract which justified summary 

dismissal.  

Time does not begin to run on an action based upon fraud until the plaintiff has discovered the 

fraud or mistake, or could, with reasonable diligence, have discovered it.  

Flannery and another v. Halifax Estate Agencies Ltd [2000] 1 All ER 373 considered 

Helmet Integrated Systems Ltd v Tunnard and Others [2006] EWCA Civ 1735 applied 

Slatterie v Pooley (1840) 6 M and W 664 or 151 E.R. 579 mentioned  

University of Nottingham v Fishel and Another [2000] ICR 1462 applied  

 

 

 

J U D G M EN T 

 

Judgment delivered the Honourabe Mr. Justice Jones, JA: 

1. This is an appeal from the decision of Bain J ("the trial judge") in the Supreme Court. She 

ruled that Island Hotel Company Limited ("the respondent") should receive $298,178.00 as 

damages for breach of fiduciary duty by an employee Monteigne Cunningham ("the 
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appellant"). Additionally, the trial judge rejected the appellant’s counter claim for wrongful 

termination of employment. The respondent manages the Atlantis Resort on Paradise Island 

and employed the appellant as an Administrative Assistant in the Security Administration 

Office. 

 

Facts 

2. The appellant’s duties included the approval and authorisation of payments on invoices 

presented by authorised vendors for investigative services carried out for the respondent. She 

was also responsible for preparing and putting in cheques for signature through the Accounts 

Department for payment. 

3. The respondent uncovered invoices put in by Franklyn Moss who was not an approved 

vendor, with cheque requests for payment to him for services given. The appellant’s actions 

resulted in the respondent approving and paying two hundred and ninety eight thousand one 

hundred and seventy eight dollars ($298,178.00) to Franklyn Moss without proper 

authorisation. The appellant gave a statement admitting the fraudulent scheme and said that 

Franklyn Moss was a relative who she asked to cash the cheques and pay the money to her. 

The appellant said, however, that she gave the written statement by duress. Franklyn Moss 

admitted he cashed the cheques and paid the money to the appellant. 

4. The appellant faced (a) fifteen counts of forgery (b) fifteen counts of uttering a forged 

document and (c) fourteen counts of fraud by false pretences in the Magistrate’s Court. The 

court rejected the charges against the appellant, but the respondent dismissed the appellant. 

The respondent also filed a civil claim against the appellant on 22 July 2011. The civil trial 

took place on 20 August 2015 with judgment delivered on 25 June 2018. 

5. The court below found: 

“(189) …that the [appellant] was not a credible witness and 

accept[ed] the evidence of the witnesses for the [respondent], 

[Franklyn Moss] and the witness[es] for [Franklyn Moss] over 

the evidence of the [appellant]. 

 

(190) …that the [appellant] owed a fiduciary duty to the 

[respondent]. The evidence before the court as contained in the 

[appellant’s] written statement shows that the [appellant] 

abused her position of trust. The [appellant] used the 

information from one legitimate vendor, had the cheque 

requests approved, then using the approval changed the name 

on the cheque requests. There was a breach of trust of [the 

appellant’s] duties.  

 

(191) …that [Franklyn Moss] was an innocent party and was 

not a part of the fraudulent scheme of the [appellant]. 
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(192) …that the [appellant] did not discover the fraud until 

2008 and therefore time did not run until that date… 

 

(193) The [respondent] claimed damages for breach of 

fiduciary duty. The [respondent] has not proved that it 

suffered any damage.  

 

(194 …that the [respondent] is entitled to payment in the sum 

of $298,178.00 being the amount the [appellant] appropriated 

from the [respondent] with interest at the rate of 4% from the 

date of filing of the Writ of Summons and interest pursuant to 

the Civil Procedure (Award of Interest) Act from the date of 

judgment. Judgment shall be entered for the [respondent]. 

 

(195) The Counterclaim of the [appellant] is dismissed.  

 

(196) The [appellant] is condemned in costs to be taxed if not 

agreed. 

 

(197) The court make (sic) no order for cost (sic) by or against 

[Franklyn Moss].” 

 

Grounds of Appeal 

6. The appellant filed the following grounds of appeal: 

“1. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by 

determining that the Appellant owed a fiduciary duty to the 

Respondent. 

2. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by 

finding that the Appellant was terminated for cause and gross 

misconduct and as a result was not owed compensation. 

3. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by 

finding that the Appellant's written confession was voluntarily 

made and not as a result of oppression, duress and/or unfair 

inducement, contrary to Section 20 of the Evidence Act, 

chapter 65 and a breach of her constitutional right to consult 

with a legal representative of her choosing and that she was 

also falsely imprisoned. 

4. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by 

finding that limitation was not applicable to the claims. 
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5. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by 

finding that the Appellant's counterclaim be dismissed. 

6. That the Judgment given by the Learned Trial Judge is 

unsafe as the same was so far removed from the Hearing 

and/or taking of evidence, in this instance nearly three (3) 

years prior to the Ruling. 

7. That the Learned Trial Judge took into account irrelevant 

facts when reaching her conclusions and made unreasoned 

findings throughout her judgment.  

8. That the Learned Trial Judge erred in law in awarding costs 

and interest thereon at four percent (4%), from the date of the 

Writ of Summons being filed without taking into account the 

three (3) years delay in the Court delivering its decision and 

judgment.” 

7. Grounds one, two and three are considered together. 

Ground 1: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by determining that the 

Appellant owed a fiduciary duty to the Respondent 

Ground 2: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by finding that the Appellant 

was terminated for cause and gross misconduct and as a result was not owed compensation 

Ground 3: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by finding that the Appellant's 

written confession was voluntarily made and not as a result of oppression, duress and/or unfair 

inducement, contrary to Section 20 of the Evidence Act, chapter 65 and a breach of her 

constitutional right to consult with a legal representative of her choosing and that she was also 

falsely imprisoned 

8. These three grounds of appeal raise two issues. First, whether the duties of the appellant at 

the respondent company created a fiduciary relationship and if not was the conduct of the 

appellant sufficient to justify summary dismissal? Second, was the trial judge correct to find 

an absence of duress when the appellant made her admission? 

Was the Admission Made Under Duress? 

9. At common law, a party to litigation can make an informal admission from which a court can 

find facts adverse to that party. See Slatterie v Pooley (1840) 6 M and W 664 or 151 E.R. 

579. The court assessing the admission will give such weight to the statement based on the 

circumstances of the case. In doing this the court can consider other evidence that explains 
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away or contradicts the admission. Section 14 of the Evidence Act 1996 provides the 

statutory basis for this power. It provides that: 

"14. Evidence may be given against any party to a civil 

proceeding of any admission -  

(a) by such party; 

(b) ..." 

10. However, section 17 of the Evidence Act 1996 limits the admissibility of that evidence where 

made under duress. It provides that: 

"No evidence shall be given of any admission which was made 

under duress" 

11. In this case, the trial judge accepted the appellant's admissions made to Rory Saunders 

admitting the fraudulent scheme. She rejected the evidence of the appellant who denied 

making the statement and claimed duress in signing the statement by use threats and 

oppression. 

12. The appellant contends the trial judge was wrong to find no duress as Rory Saunders 

detained her for eight hours and deprived her of her constitutional right to get legal counsel. 

Counsel for the respondent at the trial cross-examined the appellant on her assertion of 

oppression used by the respondent to get the admission. See Transcript dated 19 September 

2014 page 7 line 3 to page 8 line 3: 

“Q. Did you give this statement? 

A. This statement was not given to me. I didn't give this 

statement entirely. This statement was forced upon me in the 

security investigation office. 

Q. Did they beat you? 

A. No, sir. 

Q. Did they cause you pain? 

THE COURT: Just hold on a minute. You said it was forced 

upon you in the security? 

THE WITNESS: Investigation office. 

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Yes, Counsel? 
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BY MR. BETHELL: Q. Did they beat you? 

A. No, sir. 

Q. Did they cause you pain? 

A. Yes, they did. 

Q. How did they cause you pain? 

A. By yelling at me and pointing out false accusations during 

the process. 

Q. What false accusations? 

A. They mentioned things I had no recollection of. 

Q. For example, what? 

A. During this process. 

Q. What things they mentioned? 

A. Things in relation to what is written here. 

Q. Please identify, we weren't there. You were. 

A. In questions to those checks that were drawn in the name of 

Franklin Moss, a check request and check. 

Q. And do you not know a Franklin Moss? 

A. Yes, I do know a Franklin Moss. I know several Franklin 

Moss.” 

13. The trial judge said at paragraph 128 of her judgment: 

"(128) There is no evidence that the [appellant] was kept in 

subjection or hardship or restrained from leaving the 

conference room. There is no evidence of any torture, 

inhumane or degrading treatment or the use of threats of 

violence towards the [appellant]..." 

14. From the evidence we agree with the trial judge’s ruling on the absence of duress. Further, 

the trial judge did not consider the appellant to be a credible or reliable witness. 
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(a) Fiduciary Duties in Employment Contracts 

15. The appellant contends that fiduciary duties can arise from an employment contract where 

there are specific duties and where equity imposes fiduciary duties as well as contractual 

duties. So, whether a fiduciary duty exists depends on his or her role. 

16. The appellant cited before us the case of University of Nottingham v Fishel and Another 

[2000] ICR 1462. The university employed the defendant as scientific director of its 

infertility clinic. The university took out an action against the defendant claiming breach of 

contract by him undertaking paid work with private clinics without their authorisation. They 

also claimed he was in breach of his fiduciary duty by receiving pay for supplying trained 

embryologists employed by the university to those clinics. In his defence the defendant 

contended that no loss occurred to the university from his failure to get their prior consent 

and, therefore, there should not be an award of damages. 

17. The court took the view that usually employment contracts were not normally fiduciary. The 

court also said that an employee's fiduciary duty not to follow his own interests only arose 

where the employee was under a specific contractual duty to act only for his employer. The 

defendant had no duty to tell the university that he was undertaking external work. However, 

the defendant breached a specific fiduciary duty by receiving payment for directing his 

trainees to work outside the university for his own interests. The court determined the 

university can take account of the defendant’s profits from the outside work of the trainees. 

18. Elias, J. said: 

"It is important to recognise that the mere fact that Dr. Fishel 

is an employee does not mean that he owes the range of 

fiduciary duties referred to above. It is true that in Attorney-

General v. Blake [1998] Ch. 439 Lord Woolf M.R., giving 

judgment for the Court of Appeal, said that the employer-

employee relationship is a fiduciary one. But plainly the court 

was not thereby intending to indicate that the whole range of 

fiduciary obligations was engaged in every employment 

relationship. This would be revolutionary indeed, transforming 

the contract of employment beyond all recognition and 

transmuting contractual duties into fiduciary ones. In my 

opinion the court was merely indicating that circumstances 

may arise in the context of an employment relationship, or 

arise out of it, which, when they occur, will place the employee 

in the position of a fiduciary. In Attorney-General v. Blake 

itself, as I have indicated, it was the receipt of confidential 

information. There are other examples. Thus, every employee 
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is subject to the principle that he should not accept a bribe and 

he will have to account for it (and possibly any profits derived 

from it) to his 1491 employer. Again, as Fletcher-Moulton L.J. 

observed in In re Coomber; Coomber v. Coomber [1911] 1 Ch. 

723, 728, even an errand boy is obliged to bring back my 

change, and “is in fiduciary relations with me.” But his 

fiduciary obligations are limited and arise out of the particular 

circumstances, namely that he is put in a position where he is 

obliged to account to me for the change he has received. In that 

case the obligation arises out of the employment relationship, 

but it is not inherent in the nature of the relationship itself.  

As these examples all illustrate, simply labelling the 

relationship as fiduciary tells us nothing about which 

particular fiduciary duties will arise. 

As Lord Browne-Wilkinson has recently observed in 

Henderson v. Merrett Syndicates Ltd. [1995] 2 A.C. 145, 206 a: 

“The phrase ‘fiduciary duties’ is a dangerous one, giving rise 

to a mistaken assumption that all fiduciaries owe the same 

duties in all circumstances. That is not the case.” This is 

particularly true in the employment context. The employment 

relationship is obviously not a fiduciary relationship in the 

classic sense. It is to be contrasted with a number of other 

relationships which can readily and universally be recognised 

as “fiduciary relationships” because the very essence of the 

relationship is that one party must exercise his powers for the 

benefit of another. Trustees, company directors and 

liquidators classically fall into this category which Dr. P. D. 

Finn, in his seminal work on fiduciaries Fiduciary Obligations 

(1977), has termed “fiduciary offices.” As he has pointed out, 

typically there are two characteristics of these relationships, 

apart from duty on the office holder to act in the interests of 

another. The first is that the powers are conferred by someone 

other than the beneficiaries in whose interests the fiduciary 

must act, and the second is that these fiduciaries have 

considerable autonomy over decision making and are not 

subject to the control of those beneficiaries.  

By contrast, the essence of the employment relationship is not 

typically fiduciary at all. Its purpose is not to place the 

employee in a position where he is obliged to pursue his 
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employer's interests at the expense of his own. The relationship 

is a contractual one and the powers imposed on the employee 

are conferred by the employer himself. The employee's 

freedom of action is regulated by the contract, the scope of his 

powers is determined by the terms (express or implied) of the 

contract, and as a consequence the employer can exercise (or at 

least he can place himself in a position where he has the 

opportunity to exercise) considerable control over the 

employee's decision making powers. This is not to say that 

fiduciary duties cannot arise out of the employment 

relationship itself. But they arise not as a result of the mere 

fact that there is an employment relationship. Rather they 

result from the fact that within a particular contractual 

relationship there are specific contractual obligations which 

the employee has undertaken which have placed him in a 

situation where equity imposes these rigorous duties in 

addition to the contractual obligations. Where this occurs, the 

scope of the fiduciary obligations both arises out of, and is 

circumscribed by, the contractual terms; it is circumscribed 

because equity cannot alter the terms of the contract validly 

undertaken… 

It follows that fiduciary duties may be engaged in respect of 

only part of the employment relationship, as was recognised by 

Lord Wilberforce, giving judgment for the Privy Council in 

New Zealand Netherlands Society “Oranje” Inc. v. Kuys [1973] 

1 W.L.R. 1126, 1130 c: “A person … may be in a fiduciary 

position quoad a part of his activities but not quoa other parts: 

each transaction, or group of transactions, must be looked at.” 

19. Fishel was approved at the appellate level in Helmet Integrated Systems Ltd v Tunnard 

and Others [2006] EWCA Civ 1735. The court accepted that although a duty of fidelity 

applies to all employees, a fiduciary duty applied only if it could be concluded on the facts 

that the employee put himself in a position where he must act solely in the interest of the 

employer. Moses, LJ had this to say at para 36: 

“36. It is commonplace to observe that not every employee 

owes obligations as a fiduciary to his employer. An employee 

owes an obligation of loyalty to his employer, but he will not 

necessarily owe that exclusive obligation of loyalty, to act in his 

employer’s interest and not in his own, which is the hallmark 

of any fiduciary duty owed by an employee to his employer. 
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The distinguishing mark of the obligation of a fiduciary, in the 

context of employment, is not merely that the employee owes a 

duty of loyalty but of single-minded or exclusive loyalty. The 

decision of Elias J in University of Nottingham v Fishel & Anr 

[2000] ICR 1462 provides the clearest analysis of the 

distinction between the duty of fidelity which every employee 

owes and a fiduciary duty which requires an employee to act 

solely in the interest of his employer and not in his own 

interest, still less the interests of anyone else. Care, as Elias J 

remarks, must be taken not to equate the duty of good faith 

and loyalty owed by every employee with a fiduciary obligation 

(see page 22). Unless that distinction is maintained common 

law rules of causation and remoteness of damages may be:- 

“miraculously sidestepped by intoning the magic formula 

(breach of fiduciary duty)” (see Lord Millett in “Equity’s Place 

in the Law of Commerce” (1998) 114 LQR 214 at 217)”. 

[Emphasis added] 

20. In this case, the appellant contends that she did not owe a fiduciary duty to the respondent as 

she was not a manager, shareholder or director, but simply an administrative assistant. She 

also contends the respondent supervised her duties. On this basis, she argues the trial judge’s 

finding that she was a fiduciary was an error on the facts. We need to examine first the duties 

of the appellant. 

(b) What Were the Appellant’s Duties? 

21. The trial judge had before her the appellant’s amended Defence where she accepted at 

paragraphs 4 and 5 the duties in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Statement of Claim with two 

exceptions: 

"(4) …that she was not solely responsible for any of her duties, 

as she shared such responsibilities with others. 

5…it is denied that she was the last custodian of all authorized 

cheque requests. Further, it is denied that the [appellant] owed 

a fiduciary duty to the [respondent] and the [respondent] is put 

to strict proof thereof.” 

22. Subject to these reservations, the duties accepted in the amended statement of claim are as 

follows: 

"(2) …the [appellant] was responsible for, inter alia, ensuring 

the approval by the Vice President of Security, Mr. Douglas 
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Hanna, of invoices received from vendors for investigative 

services carried out for the Atlantis Security Department. 

Following the authorisation of the invoices, the [appellant] was 

required to prepare a Kerzner International Cheque Request 

form ('cheque request') in respect of the said invoices, to be 

approved and signed by the Security Director, Mr. Rory 

Saunders, and Mr. Hanna. 

(3) Once the cheque request was authorised by Messrs. 

Saunders and Hanna, the [appellant] was required to forward 

the approved cheque request with the corresponding invoice to 

the Atlantis Accounts Department ('the AAD'), where a 

cheque, drawn on the account of KIBL, would be prepared for 

the vendor. In this manner, the [appellant] was the last 

custodian of all authorised cheque requests before the same 

were sent to the AAD. By virtue of her employment with the 

[respondent] as aforesaid, the [appellant] owed the 

[respondent] a fiduciary duty to ensure that all vendors' 

invoices were submitted to Mr. Douglas Hanna for approval 

and that only approved and authorised cheque requests in 

respect of bona fide vendors' invoices were submitted to the 

AAD for payment." 

23. On the basis of Fishel we are of the view that the duties of the appellant imposed a fiduciary 

duty on her to act honestly and for the respondent. On her admission the appellant abused 

this duty by (1) creating a false cheque request and fraudulent invoice in the name of 

Franklyn Moss (2) enabling cashing the fraudulent cheque, and (3) keeping the money for 

her own use. 

(c) Was Summary Dismissal Justified? 

24. The trial judge found the appellant (a) failed to act in good faith (b) made a profit at the 

respondent's detriment and; (c) put herself in a position where her duties and the interests of 

the respondent conflicted. The Employment Act at sections 31 and 32 provides as follows: 

“31. An employer may summarily dismiss an employee without 

pay or notice when the employee has committed a fundamental 

breach of his contract of employment or has acted in a manner 

repugnant to the fundamental interests of the employer … 

32. Subject to provisions in the relevant contract of 

employment, misconduct which may constitute a fundamental 

breach of a contract of employment or may be repugnant to 
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the fundamental interests of the employer shall include (but 

shall not be limited to) the following -  

(a) theft;  

(b) fraudulent offences;  

(c) dishonesty;  

(d) gross insubordination or insolence;  

(e) gross indecency:  

(f) breach of confidentiality, provided that this ground 

shall not include a report made to a law enforcement 

agency or to a government regulatory department or 

agency;  

(g) gross negligence;  

(h) incompetence;  

(i) gross misconduct.” 

25. We agree the findings of the trial judge amounted to a fundamental breach of contract by the 

appellant. Those circumstances in our view justify summary dismissal. There is no merit 

here. 

Ground 4: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by finding that limitation 

period was not applicable to the claims 

26. The appellant contends the respondent's claim prior to 21 July 2005 was statute-barred and 

with reasonable diligence the fraud could have been discovered prior to that date. However, 

the respondent gave evidence at the trial that they imposed a hiring freeze in 2008 and was 

still receiving invoices for investigation on potential hires. In the absence of other evidence, 

the trial judge concluded that the respondent did not discover the fraudulent scheme until 

2008. 

27. The statutory rule is that time does not begin to run on an action based upon fraud until the 

plaintiff has discovered the fraud or mistake, or could, with reasonable diligence, have 

discovered it. Section 41 of the Limitation Act provides: 

“41. (1) Subject to subsection (4), where in the case of an action 

for which a period of limitation is prescribed by this Act either 

- 
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(a) the action is based upon the fraud of the defendant; 

or 

(b) the action is for relief from the consequences of a 

mistake, 

the period of limitation shall not begin to run until the plaintiff 

has discovered the fraud or the mistake, as the case may be, or 

could with reasonable diligence have discovered it.” 

28. From the evidence before the trial judge, she accepted that time did not start running until 

2008 when the respondent discovered the fraud. In addition, she found no evidence the 

respondent with reasonable diligence could have discovered the fraud earlier. This ground 

fails. 

Ground 5: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in fact and law by finding that the Appellant's 

counterclaim be dismissed 

29. The appellant was required to prove that her contract was terminated without proper notice 

and justification for doing so. The appellant gave minimal evidence about the circumstances 

of her dismissal nor was this raised in cross-examination at the trial. Her evidence at trial 

was: 

"That I was employed with the Atlantis Resort as an 

Administrative Assistant for about twelve (12) years from 1995 

to 2008. 

  … 

That sometime on or about the 4th June, 2008 I was 

terminated by the Plaintiff. Further I believe the termination 

to be wrongful." 

30. The appellant cannot now complain about the dismissal of her counter claim on that 

evidence. This ground has no merit. 

Ground 6: That the Learned Trial Judge took into account irrelevant facts when reaching her 

conclusions and made unreasoned findings throughout her judgment 

31. The appellant complains that the trial judge considered irrelevant facts in coming to her 

conclusions. The complaint specifically targets the following paragraph of the trial judge’s 

ruling: 

"(181) The Court did not find the [appellant] a credible 

witness. In her Witness Statement the [appellant] denied that 
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she gave a written statement. However, in cross-examination 

the [appellant] stated that she did not give Rory Saunders any 

information and that he wrote the statement himself and she 

signed the written statement after being kept in the conference 

room all day." 

32. However, the appellant did not deny giving a written statement to Rory Saunders. Rory 

Saunders wrote the statement and the appellant signed it. There was a conflict between the 

evidence of the appellant and the respondent on the issue of duress. The trial judge found the 

respondent’s witnesses credible on their account. This ground cannot succeed. 

Ground 8: That the Learned Trial Judge erred in law in awarding costs and interest thereon at 

four percent (4%), from the date of the Writ of Summons being filed without taking into 

account the three (3) years delay in the Court delivering its decision and judgment 

33. On the issue of costs, the respondent was the successful party in the court below, and the trial 

judge cannot be faulted in the exercise of her discretion to award cost to the respondent, to be 

taxed if not agreed. There is no merit here and this ground fails.  

Ground 7: That the Judgment given by the Learned Trial Judge is unsafe as the same was so 

far removed from the Hearing and/or taking of evidence, in this instance nearly three (3) years 

prior to the Ruling 

34. The appellant also complains about the delay between the completion of the trial and the 

delivery of the judgment was three years and the judge failed to give a reasoned judgment. 

Reliance on the lack of reasons is based on the case of Flannery and another v. Halifax 

Estate Agencies Ltd [2000] 1 All ER 373. In that case it was held that the failure by a judge 

at first instance to give reasons for a conclusion essential to his decision could constitute a 

good ground of appeal in circumstances where, on hearing expert evidence from both parties 

in a dispute, the judge decisively preferred the defendant's expert but did not give his reasons 

in the form of a coherent reasoned rebuttal of the other expert evidence when he was under a 

duty to do so. However, in this case the judge did give her reasons for the decision. There is 

no merit here. 

35. A further complaint of the appellant is that she was penalized by the award of interest for the 

period of the delay. First, the award of interest by the trial judge was discretionary. Second, 

there is no suggestion by the appellant that the exercise of the discretion was unreasonable. 

The issues relating to the delay in the delivery of the judgment cannot be placed at the feet of 

the respondent. This ground fails. 
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Conclusion and Disposition 

36. For the reasons set out above the appeal by the appellant is dismissed with costs to the 

respondent to be taxed if not agreed. 

 

 

  

     _____________________________________________ 

     The Honourable Mr. Justice Jones, JA 

 

 

     _____________________________________________ 

     The Honourable Madam Justice Crane-Scott, JA 

 

 

     _____________________________________________ 

     The Honourable Sir Michael Barnett, JA 

 


